

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Integrate and Refine
Procurement Policies and Consider Long-Term
Procurement Plans

R.12-03-014

(Filed March 22, 2012)

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE ALLIANCE'S COMMENTS ON THE
TRACK IV PROPOSED DECISION

SHANA LAZEROW
Staff Attorney
Communities for a Better Environment
1904 Franklin Street, Suite 600
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (510) 302-0430
slazerow@cbeocal.org

JAMES J. CORBELLI
DAVID ZIZMOR
TUDOR JONES*
CATHERINE RUCKER*
JULIA VERDI*
Environmental Law & Justice Clinic
Golden Gate University School of Law
536 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 369-5336
Facsimile: (415) 896-2450
jcorbelli@ggu.edu, dzizmor@ggu.edu

Dated: March 3, 2014

Attorneys for California Environmental Justice
Alliance

*Certified Law Students under the State Bar Rules, practicing under the direction of Supervising
Attorney James Corbelli

SUBJECT INDEX

INTRODUCTION.....1

DISCUSSION.....2

I. THE PD IGNORES EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD OF RESOURCES CERTAIN OR VERY LIKELY TO EXIST IN 2022.....2

 A. The Commission Should Modify Its Final Decision to Account for 733 MW of Energy Efficiency Which Is Certain or Very Likely to Occur.....3

 1. 576 MW of Naturally Occurring EE Is Certain or Very Likely to Occur.

 2. 157 MW of EE From New State and Federal Codes Should Be Included.

 B. The PD Ignores Testimony Regarding Viable Transmission Solutions, Including Reactive Power Resources6

 1. The Imperial Valley Flow Controller Is a Very Likely Transmission Solution That Should Have Reduced LCR Need by 500 MW.

 2. 550 MVAR Static Compensators at San Onofre Is a Very Likely Transmission Solution That Should Reduce LCR Need by 300 MW.

 3. The Huntington Beach Synchronous Condensers Already Exist and Further Reduce LCR Need.

 C. The PD Erroneously Fails to Account for Hundreds of Megawatts of DR and PV Resources That Are Very Likely to Occur10

 1. The PD Undercounted Demand Response by at Least Hundreds of MWs.

 2. The PD Undercounted Incremental PV by at Least 100 MW.

 D. The PD Does Not Adequately Consider Energy Storage Resources That Are Very Likely to be Available in 202213

 E. The PD Erroneously Authorizes Bilateral Contracts.....14

 F. The PD’s Discounting of Resources Lacks Support in the Record.....15

CONCLUSION.....15

APPENDIX A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 38501(a)..... 1

Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 2835(a)(3)..... 13

Decisions and Cases

D.01-09-025..... 15

D.07-12-052..... 5

D.10-12-007..... 13

D.13-02-015..... 5, 10, 14

Lucas Valley Homeowners Assn. v. County of Marin (1991) 233 Cal. App. 3d 130, 141-42, 284 Cal. Rptr. 427..... 2

Utility Reform Network v. Public Utilities Commission, 2014 WL 526411, Cal. Rptr. 3d..... 2, 15
